

Nos. 19-1257 and 19-1258

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARK BRNOVICH ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF SENATE STAFFERS AND OTHER  
LEADING PARTICIPANTS IN THE 1982  
AMENDMENTS TO THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

LAURA W. BRILL

*Counsel of Record*

NICHOLAS F. DAUM

KATELYN A. KUWATA

KENDALL BRILL & KELLY LLP

10100 Santa Monica Boulevard, Suite 1725

Los Angeles, California 90067

(310) 556-2700

lbrill@kbfkfirm.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

January 20, 2021

---

---

301382

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. JUSTICE SCALIA’S <i>CHISOM</i> HYPOTHETICAL ACCURATELY DESCRIBES CONGRESS’ UNDERSTANDING OF THE 1982 AMENDMENT .....	7
II. SECTION 2 WAS INTENDED TO APPLY TO ALL “PROCEDURES” THAT REDUCE EQUAL VOTING OPPORTUNITY FOR RACIAL MINORITIES, INCLUDING FACIALLY-NEUTRAL “TIME, PLACE, AND MANNER” MEASURES LIKE LOCATION OF POLLING PLACES .....	11
III. THE “OPPORTUNITY . . . TO PARTICIPATE IN THE POLITICAL PROCESS” GUARANTEED BY SECTION 2 IS A PRACTICAL, NOT MERELY A THEORETICAL, OPPORTUNITY TO AVAIL OF A VOTING PROCEDURE .....	17

IV. CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO REJECT “DISPARATE IMPACT” ANALYSIS IN THE 1982 AMENDMENTS .....	23
V. CONGRESS IN NO WAY INTENDED SECTION 2 TO APPLY ONLY TO SITUATIONS IN WHICH THE CHALLENGED MEASURE ITSELF “CREATED” THE UNDERLYING DISCRIMINATION .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

#### Cases:

<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969), <i>abrogation on other grounds recognized in Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017).....	12
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	7
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	3, 6, 27, 29
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 343 F. Supp. 704 (W.D. Tex. 1972).....	21
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	20
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>

#### Statutes and Other Authorities

42 U.S.C. § 1973.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1973c .....	16
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a).....	3

52 U.S.C. § 10301(b).....	3, 23
<i>Extension of the Voting Rights Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Civil &amp; Constitutional Rights of the H. Committee on the Judiciary, 97th Cong. (1981).....</i>	<i>5, 9, 10</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 97-227 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
Hearings on S. 1564 Before the Comm. on Judiciary, U.S. Senate, 89th Cong., 1st Sess., 191 (1965) .....	13
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
<i>Voting Rights Act of 1982: Hearing on S. 53, S. 1761, S. 1975, S. 1992, and H.R. 3112 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong. (1982).....</i>	<i>16</i>
